right to complement and amend  the present Brief, the  beneficiaries of late Norbert Zongo, 
Abdoulaye alias Ablassé Nikiéma, Ernest Zongo and Blaise Ilboudo and the Burkinabè  Human 
and Peoples’ Rights Movement (MBDHP), pray your  Court to condemn Burkina Faso to grant 
them  the sum of three hundred and forty-nine million, nine hundred and thirty-four thousand, 
seven hundred and five (349,934,705) CFA F for  reparation for the prejudice caused by the 
violation of the rights  which it acknowledged [as guilty) in the case of the assassination of 
journalist Norbert Zongo and his companions”. 

in their Corrigendum: 

“9. Based on the facts and law mentioned above and without prejudice to the elements of facts

[...]

supplement and amend the present  document, the beneficiaries of the late Norbert Zongo, 
Abdoulaye  alias Ablassé Nikiéma, Ernest Zongo and Blaise Ilboudo and the Burkinabè Human 
and Peoples’ Rights Movement (MBDHP) pray the Court to condemn  Burkina Faso to grant 
them the sum  of four hundred and twenty-four million two hundred and seventy-seven thousand 
two hundred and five  (424,277,205) CFA F as reparation for damages caused  by the violation 
of the  rights for  which  they were found guilty in the matter of the assassination of  journalist 
Norbert Zongo and his companions”. 

On behalf of the Respondent State, 

In the Brief in Reply:

[...]

Turkey, Judgment of 18 September 
2009, GC, para. 224;ICJ: United Kingdom v. Albania (Strait of Corfu), Merits, Judgment of 9 April 1949, 
Compendium 1949, p. 36. 

people of Burkina Faso  to support the families  of the beneficiaries”, that is, the amount 

of forty-five million seven hundred and thirty-four thousand seven hundred and 

five(45,734,705)CFA F. 

69. Furthermore, in theirletter dated 17 November 2014 submitted in Response, the 

Applicants rejectedthe claim according to which “the State of Burkina Faso contributes 

financially and yearly to the functioning of theMBDHP [Burkinabè Human and Peoples’

[...]

“The Court reiterates that only legal costs and expenses found to have been actually and 
necessarily incurred and which are reasonable as to quantum are recoverable under Article 41 of the 
Convention”. 

Court, and the Applicants estimate the said expenses at seven million two hundred 

thousand (7,200,000) CFA F. 

89. However, in their Corrigendum to the Brief on Reparations, the Applicants reduced 

this amount to six million five hundred and forty-two thousand five hundred (6,542,500) 

CFA F. 

90. In its Brief in Response, the Respondent Statesubmits thatthe transport andsojourn 

costs in Arusha incurred to follow theproceedings should have been supported by 

documentsissued by the transport companies, hotels and restaurants, and that it